8 R, R, R R, R, R 1, T 1 +1, +1, +1 +3 0.125 +0.375

Total 34 0 1 0

No surprise there. As for Martingale and level staking, the profit
expectancy for a system with 0% edge is of course zero.53 Losses most
definitely cannot be turned into profits. Nevertheless, let’s look at the
Monte Carlo simulations.

52 The D’Alembert System is named after the 18th-century French mathematician, Jean Le Rond
D’Alembert, who supposedly applied his “Theory of Equilibrium" to casino gambling.
C O

The total profit expectancy for any system with an edge less than 1 is negative, and positive
for an edge greater than 1. A proof of this generalisation is offered by Stuart Holland in
Successful Staking Strategies , and is true for all staking plans, progressions included.

147

For the 1-point plan, stakes are increased by 1 after every loss, and
reduced, to a minimum of 1 point, by an amount equivalent to the decimal
odds of the winner minus 1. This scenario is exemplified by Table 7.12.
Similarly, for a 5-point plan, stakes are increased by 5 after a loss, and
decreased by 5 multiplied by the decimal odds minus 1 after a winner.

Table 7.12. A typical Pyramid stakes progression, initial stakes of 1 point

Bet Odds Stake Result Profit Running total
1 2.38 1 Lose -1 -1
2 1.96 2 Lose -2 -3
3 2.02 3 Lose -3 -6
4 1.63 4 Win +2.52 -3.48
5 1.96 3.37 Lose -3.37 -6.85
6 2.70 4.37 Win +7.43 0.58
7 1.79 2.67 Win +2.11 2.69
8 1.92 1.88 Lose -1.88 0.81
9 1.91 2.88 Lose -2.88 -2.07
10 3.23 3.88 Win +8.65 6.58

Table 7.13.1 to Table 7.13.4 summarises the outputs of the Monte Carlo
simulations for Pyramid staking: average finishing bankroll (7.13.1), the
standard deviation in finishing bankroll (7.13.2), the probability of
bankruptcy (7.13.3) and the probability of not making a profit (7.13.4).

148

Table 7.13.1. Average finishing bankroll (points) after 250 Pyramid singles

Bookmaker's expectancy
Starting

stake size Edge 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.6

1 point

0.9 37.8 28.5 21.3 17.1 12.5
0.95 60.8 55.4 52.3 49.5 45.1

1 94.6 96.7 98.4 99.4 101.6
1.05 143.8 153.8 156.6 157.4 153.2
1.1 197.1 207.5 211.0 202.1 186.5